

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Supreme Court Case No. 20220212

Williams County No. 53-2019-CV-01515

Henry Hill Oil Services LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

Abner C. Tufto, Eric Ted Tufto, Darla Tufto a/k/a Darla O'Donnell, Kris Bradley Tufto,

Defendants.

AND

RWS Holdings, LLC and Regional Water Service LLC

Defendants and Appellees

AND

Lane A. Knudsen, Marcia K. Talley and David H. Talley, Trustees of the Marcia K. Talley Living Trust, Ann E. Gochnour,

Defendants and Appellants

AND

Regional Water Services LLC,

Plaintiff and Appellee

v.

Henry Hill Oil Services, LLC

Defendant and Appellee

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MARCIA K. TALLEY AND DAVID TALLEY, TRUSTEES
OF THE MARCIA K. TALLEY LIVING TRUST ANN E. GOCHNOUR**

APPEAL FROM *Order Granting Summary Judgment and Denying Summary* (R100); *Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration* (R219); *Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for Judgment* dated May 5, 2022 (R247); and *Judgment* dated May 19, 2022 (R250).

Northwest Judicial District Court,
Williams County, North Dakota,
The Honorable Joshua Rustad
Civil No. 53-2019-CV-01515

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dated this 5th day of October, 2022.

Ebeltoft . Sickler . Lawyers PLLC
Lawyers for Appellants Marcia K. Talley and David
H. Talley, Trustees of the Marcia K. Talley Living
Trust, Ann E. Gochnour
2272 8th Street West
Dickinson, North Dakota 58601
701.225.LAWS (5297)
701.225.9650 fax
ngrant@ndlaw.com
mcerkoney@ndlaw.com

By: /s/ Nicholas C. Grant
Nicholas C. Grant, Lawyer #07102
Marissa R. Cerkoney, Lawyer #08630

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
	<u>PARAGRAPH</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The District Court erred as a matter of law when it issued the Summary Judgment Order, which must be reversed.....	21
A. Standard of Review for Summary Judgment.....	22
B. Applicable North Dakota law Governing Construction Liens.....	24
C. Henry Hill did not “improve” the Trust/Gochnour Property under contract with the “owner” of the Trust/Gochnour Property, nor did the Trust/Gochnour authorize Henry Hill’s work, rendering the Lien invalid.....	27
1. Henry Hill’s work did not “improve” the Trust/Gochnour Property..	28
2. The Trust/Gochnour are not “owners” under the construction lien statute.....	32
3. The Trust/Gochnour did not “authorize” Henry Hill’s work.....	38
4. Conclusion.....	41
II. The District Court erred as a matter of law when it awarded Henry Hill its attorneys’ fees under N.D.C.C. § 35-27-24.1.....	42
III. The District Court abused its discretion when it denied the Trust and Gochnour’s Motion for Reconsideration.....	45
A. Standard of Review for Motions for Reconsideration.....	45
B. The District Court abused its discretion in denying the Motion for Reconsideration with respect to the award of attorneys’ fees to Henry Hill.....	46

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT48
CONCLUSION49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PARAGRAPH</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>AUI Constr. Grp., LLC v. Vaessen</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 160009. 409 Ill. Dec. 288, 67 N.E.3d 500.....	30
<i>Black v. Abex Corp.</i> , 1999 ND 236, ¶ 20, 603 N.W.2d 182.....	23
<i>Dunford v. Tryhus</i> , 2008 ND 212, ¶ 5, 776 N.W.2d 539.....	22
<i>Farmers Union Oil Co. v. Wood</i> , 301 N.W.2d 129, 133 (N.D. 1980).....	39
<i>Heart River Partners v. Goetzfried</i> , 2005 ND 149, ¶ 8, 703 N.W.2d 330.....	23
<i>Hector v. Metro Ctrs.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 113, 118 (N.D. 1993).....	39
<i>Johnson v. Soliday</i> , 19 N.D. 463, 126 N.W. 99 (N.D. 1910).....	32, 34
<i>Larson v. Larson</i> , 2002 ND 196, ¶ 11, 653 N.W.2d 869.....	45
<i>N. Excavating Co. v. Sisters of Mary of the Presentation of Long Term Care</i> , 2012 ND 78, ¶ 6, 815 N.W.2d 280.....	43
<i>Palmer v. Gentek Bldg. Prods.</i> , 2019 ND 306, ¶ 24, 936 N.W.2d 552.....	42
<i>Salzer Lumber Co. v. Claflin</i> , 16 N.D. 601, 113 N.W. 1036 (1907).....	33-34
<i>Spier v. Power Concrete, Inc.</i> , 304 N.W.2d 68, 72 (N.D. 1981).....	23
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2009 ND 150, ¶ 15, 771 N.W.2d 267.....	46
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. LaRoque</i> , 486 N.W.2d 235, 237 (N.D. 1992).....	22
<i>United Electric Service & Supply, Inc. v. Powers</i> , 464 N.W.2d 818, 819 (N.D. 1991).....	22
<i>Viker v. Beggs</i> , 53 N.D. 858, 869, 208 N.W. 383, 387 (1925).....	35
<u>RULES:</u>	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56.....	22

N.D.R.Civ.P. 59.....9

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-01.....24, 28, 30

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-02.....24, 31, 38

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-19.....29, 31

N.D.C.C. § 35-27-24.1.....4, 6-8, 26, 42, 46, 47
